[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY or I i - H
\WOLVERHLAMPTON Licensing Sub-Committee
COUNCIL 17 February 2016
Time 10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Committee Room 1 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Clir Alan Bolshaw (Lab)
Labour Conservative

Clir lan Claymore
ClIr Rita Potter

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Linda Banbury, Democratic Support Officer

Tel/Email Tel: (01902) 555040 Email: linda.banbury@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2" floor, St Peter's Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

Agenda
Page 1 of 3


http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk1/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

PART | — ITEMS OPEN TO PRESS AND PUBLIC

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
2 Declarations of interest
3 Exclusion of Press and Public

To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

PART Il - PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

4 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence (10 am) (Pages 5 - 12)
[To consider the application]

PART | - ITEM OPEN TO PRESS AND PUBLIC

5 Application for a new premises licence in respect of Polish Taste, 30 Church
Street, Bilston (11 am)
[To consider the application]

6 Exclusion of press and public
To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of
schedule 12A to the act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

PART Il - PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

7 Deliberations and decision

8 Re-admission of press and public

PART | - ITEMS OPEN TO PRESS AND PUBLIC

9 Announcement of decision

Agenda
Page 2 of 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

10 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of a Premises Licence in respect of The Harp
Inn, Walsall Street, Wolverhampton (1 pm)
[To consider the application for review of the premises licence by the West
Midlands Police]

11 Exclusion of press and public
To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of
schedule 12A to the act relating to the business affairs of particular persons.

PART Il - PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED
12 Deliberations and decision
13 Re-admission of press and public

PART | - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

14 Announcement of decision

Agenda
Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda ltem No: 5

CITY or : - .
woLvirnameron  LIcensing Sub-Committee

COUNCIL 17 February 2016

Report Title Licensing Act 2003 — Application for a
Premises Licence in respect of Polish Taste
30 Church Street, Bilston Wolverhampton

WV14 0AX
Wards Affected Bilston East
Accountable director Tim Johnson - Place
Originating service Licensing Services
Accountable employee(s) Rob Edge Section Leader (Licensing)
Tel 01902 550106
Email rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation for action or decision:

The Licensing Sub-Committee is requested to consider this application for a new premises
licence within the Bilston Cumulative Impact Zone.

Report Pages
Page 13 Page 10of 5



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

3.0

3.1

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose of Report
To submit for consideration by the Sub-Committee an application for a premises licence.
Background

An application has been received on 8 January 2016 from Mr P Burke, PMB Licensing,
on behalf of the premises licence holder for the premises licence in respect of Polish
Taste 30 Church Street, Bilston Wolverhampton WV14 0AX and a copy of the application
is attached at Appendix 1

The premises are in Bilston East ward and a location plan is attached at Appendix 2.

The application is in respect of the sale/supply of alcohol off the premises, the precise
detail of what has been applied for can be found within the operating schedule of the
application.

The PREMISES is situated within the Cumulative Impact Zone. A copy of the policy and
area which it covers is attached at Appendix 3.

The following responsible authorities have been consulted on this application:

Licensing Authority

West Midlands Fire Service
Planning

Trading Standards

Social Services

Local Health Board

Environmental Health (Commercial)
West Midlands Police

The following have all made relevant representations and are objecting to the grant of
this application citing the Cumulative Impact Policy and the licensing objectives:

e Licensing Authority
¢ West Midlands Police
e Other Persons

Copies of their representations are attached at Appendices 4 - 6

The applicant, and all those who have made representation
[...]
layed
prominently on the Premises visible from outside the store »dvising Police have powers to safze
alcohe),
Applicant Signature:
f,. ..................................... et Date "‘:Z?—{f/'é .....
| Patrick Burkp of PMB Licensing aciing on behalf of Wojcieh Misiewic, agTeC to modiy the pr-emise:s
kcence appiication dated 3 Iamary 2015 4, inchrde the above ‘ "
operating schedyl,.,

-----
......................................................................

mendments beirg added 1o the opcrating schedule, | Elaine Mt:m:;;
nsing Authority Responsiile Authority apree this 5h_t:i;ld:egat? # |
ring subject to na further fepresentations from any othe persons/Responsiple utherity.

Page 38 Mes2201.em

— e Lo



APPENDIX 5

m

From: Mitchell Harvey <m.harvey@west-midlands.pnn.police.uk>

Sent: 26 January 2016 08:26

To: Licensing

Subject: PRE1296 - POLISH TASTE, 30 Church Street, Bilston - NEW APPLICATION [PROTECT 1
Attachments: Polish Taste signed conditions.pdf

Importance: High

Sensitivity: Confidential

Dear all,

Police have been in mediation with the applicant regarding this proposed premises licence.

It is noted that the premises sits within Bilston C.1.Z however, amendments have been discussed and agreed. As
such police will offer no objections or representations to this application, should they be added to the licence as
conditions.

Please find attached signed and agreed conditions from the applicant for consideration.

Kind Regards,
PC 1080 Mitch Harvey 2
Partnerships & Licensing Officer Y

Wolverhampton Central Police station

DDI: 01902 649 085
External: 101 ext 871 3194

Email: wv Iicensing@west-midlands.gnn.police.uk

Page 39



Polish Taste, 30, Church Stre~t, Bilston. WV14 0AX,
OPERATING SCHEDULE

ADDITIONS/ AMENDMENTS — SUPPLEMENT TO APPLICATION MADE oN
8" January 2106.

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER

SIGNATURE

* A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and ’
maintained at the premises, l
» CCTV should cover entry and exit points of the premise and all
areas where alcohol/money is served/taken and all areas to where
public have access and the immediate vicinity outside the premise.
*  Images / recordings to be downloaded in a suitable format and
provided o any member of a Responsible Authority upon request
and without any undue delay.
* Images and recordings must be of evidential quality, must indicate
_the correct time and date and be kept for at least 31 days,
* Al staff to be trained to use the CCTV system and at least one
member of staff to be on duty who is trained fo download the
systems images should any member of a Responsible Authority
make a request

An incident log & refusal book must be maintained at the premises and a
written record of any incident that occurs at the premises must be
appropriately recorded. Where it is deemed appropriate the incident must be
reported to West Midlands Police. Incident log & refusal book to be
produced to a member of a responsibls authority upon request.

To ensure compliance with Challenge 25 a ‘refusals book’ where any sale of
aleohol is refused to persons who present themselves to be under age.

THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM

HARM

" All staft wilf be trained in Challenge 25, all appropriate ID checks will be
undsrtaken by all staff to ensure no sale of alcohol is made to underage
persons.

* All staff to receive training and refresher training every 6 months on their
responsibilities with regard to licensing legislation. Training to be
documented and shown to member of a responsible Authority upon request

I wish for this amended operatin schedule to replace the operating schedule submitted in
tection Of Children

section 18 (in relation to Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Pro
From Harm licensing objectives). in the application I submitted on 8 January 2016

Page 40

] g

e T



Appendix 6

Wolverhampton City Council
Licensing Services

Civic Centre

St Peters Square
Wolverhampton WV1 1RG 4™ February 2016

| am writing this letter to
[...]
drinks may be provided in line with alcohol sales with an additional thirty minutes
thereafter.

Recorded Music

* The playing of recorded music in the premises is permitted 24 hours a day pursuant to Section
182 of the Licensing Act 1964.

New Years Eve
The Regulatory Reform (Special Occasions Licensing) Order 2002.

» Where this licence does not otherwise permit, on New Years Eve these hours may be
extended from the end of licensed hours on New Years Eve to the start of licensed hours on
New Years Day.

Page 51



General

t fully train my staff and am committed to continue doing this.
All staff are aware of the Law in relation to underage drinking and the accompaniment of
Children by Adults onto licensed premises

The prevention of crime and disorder

All staff are trained to be vigilant and to be able to identify possible problems before they
escalate.

We regularly employ between 2-4 Fully Licensed door staff depending on the anticipated
crowd size.

The licensed area will be covered by CCTV.

All tapes shall be retained for at least one month and shall be kept at the premises.

Variation dated 06/06/2014

A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and maintained at the
premises.

CCTV should cover entry and exit points of the premises and all areas where
alcohol/money is served/taken and all areas to where public have access and the
immediate vicinity outside the premises.

Images/recordings to be downloaded in a suitable format and provided to any member of
a Responsible Authority upon request and without any undue delay.

Images and recordings must be of evidential quality, must indicate the correct time and
date and be kept for at least 31 days.

All staff to be trained to use the CCTV system and at least one member of staff to be on
duty who is trained to download the systems images should any member of a
Responsible Authority make a request.

An incident log must be maintained at the premises and a written record of any incident
that occurs at the premises must be appropriately recorded. Where it is deemed
appropriate the incident must be reported to West Midlands Police. Incident log book to
be produced tc a member of a Responsible Authority upon request.

To ensure compliance with Challenge 25 a 'refusals book' where any sale of alcohol is
refused to persons who present themselves to be under age.

All staff to receive training and refresher training every 6 months on their responsibilities
with regard to licensing legislation. This training to be documented and shown to a
member of a Responsible Authority upon request.

Public safety

All staff are trained to be vigilant and to be able to identify possible problems before they
escalate.

All fire exits are clearly marked

The capacity of the premises will be restricted to 110 persons at all times

During discos and dances a third ladies toilet shall be made available for public use

Page 52



The prevention of public nuisance

o All staff are trained to be vigilant and to be abie to identify possible problems before they
escalate.

+« We regularly employ between 2-4 fully Licensed door staff depending on the anticpated
crowd size.

* No noise nuisances will be caused to nearby businesses or residents

Variation dated 06/06/2014

o After 22:00 hours, SIA registered door supervisors, one of which will be female, shall be
employed at the minimum of 1:55 customers (or part thereof) at the premises.

¢ A register will be maintained of all persons engaged as door supervisors to include the
name and SIA number of the staff and the time and date duties commenced and
finished.

The protection of children from harm

o We have designated area to children, which is a no smoking area and we also
encourage a policy of no smoking at the bar.

¢ All staff are aware of the Law in relation to underage drinking and the accompaniment of
Children by Adults onto licensed premises.

Variation dated 06/06/2014
¢ All staff will be trained in Challenge 25 and all appropriate ID checks will be undertaken

by all staff to ensure no sale of alcohol is made to underage persons.

Plans
As submitted with application dated 06/08/2005 and retained by Wolverhampton City Council.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2

The Harp Inn
Walsall Street, Eastfield

Wolverhampton, West
Midlands, WV1 3LP

—
_]
~
o
13
)
]
f Works
a .
J'.ZJ Probation
3{_; Office Ba i
£ n
[%)
Club
El Sub Sta
7 Works D
Tanks .
E
3
Tanks N
&
w
= Works
=
lesteidiands; v/ 3L

Works

\__

\

“H.a_np Inm Walsall| Streeti Egstfield|Noly, _I;m.amgtgm

abprg

1S llEsEM

| A7,

6m

144.5m

o S i :
©AlPhistorie-maps are copyright the L,andmark Information-Group:
© TGG 'Cities Revealed-aerial~photography-2001="2009 Licence Numbey/2514
|A-Z maps-are l:eproduce‘d’fﬁ;th\e inteli’rlfal\business u'ssz_ofrWG‘Zgl, Licencé Nolt0218,

©-Erowngqpyright and datgbase| rights 2015 Oydnqn‘pg—: Survey /000719537 \\ \



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX. 3

APPLICATIONFOR THE REVIEW 0 A Wolverhampton

UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 S@c{m' iy

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure
that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I _Chief Constable of West Midlands Police

(Insert name of applicant)
applyforﬂlereﬂewofnpremiseslimeeunderseeﬁSlfayplyforﬂ:ereviewofaclub
premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in
Part 1 below (delete as applicable)

Part 1 - Premises or club premises details

Poshlnddressofpremkesm,ifmne,ordmnusmmaprefereneeordmipﬁon

The Harp Inn
Walsall Street

Post town Wolverhampton Post code (if known) WV1 3LP

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if
[...]
graph (Safety) Regulations 1955

¢ Licensing Act 1964

* Sporting Events (Control of Alcohol Etc) Act 1985
Provision of substantial refreshment

Hot food or hot drinks may be provided in line with alcohol sales with an additional thirty minutes
thereatfter.

Recorded Music

* The playing of recorded music in the premises is permitted 24 hours a day pursuant to Section
182 of the Licensing Act 1964.

New Years Eve
The Regulatory Reform (Special Occasions Licensing) Order 2002.
* Where this licence does not otherwise permit, on New Years Eve these hours may be

extended from the end of licensed hours on New Years Eve to the start of licensed hours on
New Years Day.

Page 83



eneral

e | fully train my staff and am committed to continue doing this.

All staff are aware of the Law in relation to underage drinking and the accompaniment of
Children by Adults onto licensed premises

The prevention of crime and disorder

All staff are trained to be vigilant and to be able to identify possible problems before they
escalate.

We regularly employ between 2-4 Fully Licensed door staff depending on the anticipated
crowd size.

The licensed area will be coverad by CCTV.

All tapes shall be retained for at least one month and shall be kept at the premises.

Variation dated 14

A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and maintained at the
premises.

CCTV should cover entry and exit points of the premises and all areas where
alcohol/money is served/taken and all areas to where public have access and the
immediate vicinity outside the premises.

images/recordings to be downloaded in a suitable format and provided to any member of
a Responsible Authority upon request and without any undue delay.

Images and recordings must be of evidential quality, must indicate the correct time and
date and be kept for at least 31 days.

All staff to be trained to use the CCTV system and at least one member of staff to be on
duty who is trained to download the systems images should any member of a
Responsible Authority make a request.

An incident log must be maintained at the premises and a written record of any incident
that occurs at the premises must be appropriately recorded. Where it is deemed
appropriate the incldent must be reported to West Midlands Police. Incident log book to
be produced to a member of a Responsible Authority upon request.

To ensure compllance with Chalienge 25 a 'refusals book' where any sale of alcohol is
refused to persons who present themselves to be under age.

All staff to receive training and refresher training every 6 months on their responsibilities
with regard to licensing legislation. This training to be documented and shown to a
member of a Responsible Authority upon request.

Public safety

All staff are trained to be vigilant and to be able to identify possible problems before they
escalate.

All fire exits are clearly marked

The capacity of the premises will be restricted to 110 persons at all times

During discos and dances & third ladies toilet shall be made available for public use

Page 84



The on of public nui 8

» Al staff are trained to be vigilant and to be able to identify possible problems before they
escalate.

* We regularly employ between 2-4 fully Licensed door staff depending on the anticpated
crowd size.

* No nolse nuisances will be caused to nearby businesses or residents

Variation dated 014

o After 22:00 hours, SIA registered door supervisors, one of which will be female, shall be
employed at the minimum of 1:55 customers (or part thereof) at the premises.

» A register will be maintained of all persons engaged as door supervisors to include the
name and SIA number of the staff and the time and date duties commenced and
finished.

The protection of children from harm

* We have designated area to children, which is a no smoking area and we also
encourage a policy of no smoking at the bar.

¢ All staff are aware of the Law in relation to underage drinking and the accompaniment of
Children by Adults onto licensed premises.

Variation dated 06/06/2014

o All staff will be trained in Challenge 25 and all appropriate ID checks will be undertaken
by all staff to ensure no sale of alcohol is made to underage persons.

Plans
As submitted with application dated 06/08/2005 and retained by Wolverhampton City Council.

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX. 4

CITY or
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Mr R Edge

Licensing Service
Wolverhampton City Council
St Peter’'s Square
Woliverhampton

WV1 1DA

2 February 2016

Dear Mr Edge

Application for a Review of a Premises Licence under Licensing Act 2003
The Harp Inn, Walsall Street, Wolverhampton WV1 3LP — PRE 715

| write on behalf of the Licensing Authority as a responsible authority. | write in support of
the above review application made by Chief Constable of West Midlands Police.
Representations are made against the crime and disorder and public safety licensing
objectives and the failure of the current management of the premises to promote these

licensing objectives.

The premises licence holder, Garnett McLean who is also the designated prerhisgs
supervisor and the management of the premises have not demonstrated they are operat!ng
in accordance with their premises licence and therefore are not promoting the licensing

objectives of crime and disorder and public safety.

The issues raised by the Police relate to a serious incident of assault that took place on
16 January 2016 at the premises in full view of Garnett McLean the premises licence holder

and designated premises supervisor.

Mr MclLean has also allowed the previous premises licence holder Isaac Green and
designated premises supervisor Afiya Dalia to work at the premises even though the
premises licence explicitly excludes them from the premises at all times unless by prior
agreement with the West Midlands Police. This shows a blatant disregard to the licensing
objectives by the premises licence holder and the management of the premises.

if Councillors are satisfied that illegal activities have taken place at the premises and are in
breach of promoting the licensing objectives, the Licensing Authority would request the
Licensing Sub-Committee ensure these issues are addressed by considering modification of
the current premises licence in accordance with Section 52 of The Licensing Act 2003 and
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 182 of the Act together with Wolverhampton

City Council's Statement of Licensing Policy.

wolverhampton.gov.uk
City of Wolverhampton Council © P .g
Licensing Services, Civic Centre © @WolvesCouncil
Wolverhampton WV1 1DA Page 87 @ WolverhamptonToday
WI1ES0202.WK1



Councillors may conclude from the evidence given within the review application and at the
hearing in order to promote the licensing objectives it is necessary to suspend or revoke the
licence due to the serious nature of the incident at the premises.

The Licensing Authority fully supports the review application brought by the West Midlar_lds
Police and concludes the above issues should be resolved in order to promote the licensing

objectives of crime and disorder and public safety.

| shall be in attendance at the hearing should Councillors have any questions or require any
further assistance.

Yours sincerely

E Moreton
Section Leader Licensing
On behalf of the Licensing Authority

Copy: Premises Licence Holder

Direct: 01902 555033
Email: Elaine.Moreton@wolverhampton.gov.uk

©® wolverhampton.gov.uk
© @WolvesCouncil

@ WolverhamptonToday
WI1ES0202.WK1

City of Wolverhampton Council
Licensing Services, Civic Centre
Wolverhampton WV1 1DA Page 88



	Agenda
	4 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence (10 am)
	Appendix

	5 Application for a new premises licence in respect of Polish Taste, 30 Church Street, Bilston (11 am)
	APPENDIX 1 - APPLICATION (2)
	APPENDIX 2 - WARD PLAN (2)
	APPENDIX 3 - CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY (2)
	APPENDIX 4 - LICENSING AUTHORITY REPS (2)
	APPENDIX 5 - WM POLICE REPS (2)
	APPENDIX 6 - OTHER PERSONS REPS (2)

	10 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of a Premises Licence in respect of The Harp Inn, Walsall Street, Wolverhampton (1 pm)
	APPENDIX 1 - HARP INN (2)
	APPENDIX 2 - HARP INN (2)
	APPENDIX 3 - HARP INN (2)
	APPENDIX 4 - HARP INN (2)




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Wednesday, 17 February 2016
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee
Minutes - 17 February 2016

Attendance
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Rita Potter
 

 
 

Employees
Linda Banbury Democratic Support Officer
Paul Fantom Interim Democratic Support Officer
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor
Elaine Moreton Section Leader - Licensing



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Wednesday, 17 February 2016
Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved:
That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the business affairs of a particular person.

4 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence (10 am)

Mr LP attended the meeting in connection with his application for a private hire 
vehicle driver’s licence.

The Chair made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed during the 
meeting.

Elaine Moreton, Section Leader (Licensing), outlined the report which had been 
circulated to all parties in advance of the meeting and, in doing so, indicated the 
reason for referring this matter to the Sub-Committee with reference to Guidelines 
relating to Relevance of Convictions and Breaches of Licence Conditions and more 
particularly guideline  5.1.12 (b). This guideline relates to violence and provides that 
the applicant would not normally be granted a licence in the circumstances before 25 
October 2018.  The Sub-Committee was informed that with reference to guideline 
5.1.4 (a), there had been an error and that this related to two offences, namely drink 
driving and failure to provide a specimen. The relevant part of the guideline is 
therefore 5.1.4 (b) and the date after which a licence would be granted under this 
guideline was therefore 13 December 2014.

Mr P confirmed that he had been a driver previously and had enjoyed the work.  In 
response to questions from the Sub-Committee, in each case he provided 
explanations having regard to the previous convictions, as set out in the report.  He 
emphasised his contrition, stating that he had performed voluntary work for St. 
Matthew’s Church during the last six months, and that he was undertaking work as a 
van driver which he had gained through an agency.  He had also recently received 
two offers of employment as a driver from taxi companies and stated that he wanted 
to work rather than being reliant on state benefits.

Resolved
That, having considered all the information presented to the meeting, the 

Licensing Sub-Committee was satisfied that Mr LP was a fit and proper person to 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

hold a private hire vehicle driver’s licence and accordingly have agreed to grant him 
a licence for a period of twelve months, subject to a satisfactory medical report and 
his passing the knowledge test.  This decision was also subject to review by the 
Licensing Manager in six months’ time.

5 Application for a new premises licence in respect of Polish Taste, 30 Church 
Street, Bilston (11 am)

In attendance for the premises
Mr Patrick Burke – PMB Licensing
Mr Wojcieh Misiewicz – applicant

Responsible Authorities
Mrs Elaine Moreton – Licensing Authority

The Chair introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed at the 
hearing.  It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from PC M 
Harvey (West Midlands Police) and Mr P Patel (Other person)

Elizabeth Gregg, Licensing Officer, outlined the report submitted to all parties in 
advance and advised that the premises were located in a Community Impact Zone.

At this juncture, Mr Burke submitted the application for a premise licence on behalf of 
the applicant.  He advised that the applicant had a similar premise in Hill Top, West 
Bromwich, which had been managed successfully for four years, and that if this 
application was successful, the premises at 30 Church Street, Bilston, would also 
specialise in the sale of merchandise sourced from Poland.  Reference was made to 
representations made by the Licensing Authority and the Police, who had agreed 
conditions with the applicant on 27 January 2016 and 8 January 2016 respectively..  
A letter had also been received from Mr B Patel citing objections in relation to crime 
and disorder, the trading of illicit goods and the encouragement of price wars, and 
this had been circulated with the agenda papers.  It was confirmed that he was also 
the proprietor of premises that sold alcohol and food and Mr Burke queried the 
motivation for raising these objections.

Responding to further questions, Mr Misiewicz demonstrated his understanding of 
the requirements concerning the sale of alcohol and the Challenge 25 scheme.  
Photographs indicating the proposed storage facilities for beers and spirits at the 
premises had been provided by Mr Burke and circulated to all the parties at the 
meeting.  Mr Misiewicz also highlighted that although concentrating on the sale of 
Polish produce, if the application was successful it would be beneficial to the wider 
community.

Elaine Moreton, Section Leader (Licensing), confirmed that following a meeting with 
the applicant the proposed opening hours of the premises had been revised and that 
the objections of the Responsible Authorities had now been met.

All parties were afforded the opportunity to make a closing statement.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

6 Exclusion of press and public

Resolved:
That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the business affairs of a particular person.

7 Deliberations and decision

The Sub-Committee discussed the issues which had been raised during 
consideration of the new premises licence application.

8 Re-admission of press and public

The parties returned to the meeting and were advised of the Sub-Committee’s 
decision as follows:

9 Announcement of decision

The Sub-Committee has taken note of all the written concerns raised in respect of 
Polish Taste, 30 Church Street, Bilston, Wolverhampton and has listened to the 
arguments of those who have spoken at this hearing, in relation to the application.

The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the Cumulative Impact Policy applied to these 
premises.  The Sub-Committee was further satisfied that sufficient evidence had 
been provided by the applicant to illustrate that the premises would not add to the 
cumulative impact already experienced and that the presumption of non-grant had 
been rebutted.

Having considered the views of all concerned, the Sub-Committee decided that the 
application for a Premises Licence should be granted as applied for, subject to the 
following conditions:

Agreed between the applicant and the Licensing Authority on 27 January 2016
1. The sale/supply of alcohol off the premises reduced by one hour to – Monday 

to Sunday 0900 to 2045 hours inclusive.
2. No sale of single cans/bottles of beer, lager or cider with an ABV of 6.5 or 

above.
3. Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) notice, provided by the Licensing 

Authority, shall be displayed prominently on the premises visible from outside 
the store advising that Police have powers to seize alcohol.

Agreed between the applicant and West Midlands Police on 8 January 2016
1. A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and maintained at 

the premises.
2. CCTV shall cover entry and exit points of the premises and all areas to which 

public have access and the immediate vicinity outside the premises.
3. Images/recordings to be downloaded in a suitable format and provided to any 

member of a Responsible Authority upon request and without undue delay.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

4. Images and recordings must be of evidential quality, must indicate the correct 
time and date and be kept for at least 31 days.

5. All staff to be trained to use the CCTV system and at least one member of  
staff to be on duty who is trained to download the systems images should any 
member of a Responsible Authority make a request.

6. An incident log and refusals book must be maintained at the premises and a 
written record of any incident that occurs at the premises must be 
appropriately recorded.  Where it is deemed appropriate the incident must be 
reported to the West Midlands Police.  The incident log and refusals book 
shall be produced to as member of a Responsible Authority upon request.

7. To ensure compliance with ‘Challenge 25’, a refusals book shall be 
maintained, where any sale of alcohol is refused to persons who present 
themselves to be under age.

8. All staff shall be trained in ‘Challenge 25’ and all appropriate ID checks 
undertaken by all staff to ensure no sale of alcohol is made to underage 
persons.

9. All staff shall receive training and refresher training every 6 months on their 
responsibilities with regard to licensing legislation.  Training shall be 
documented and shown to a member of a Responsible Authority upon 
request.

It was considered by the Sub-Committee that the above conditions shall be attached 
in support of the prevention of crime and disorder and protection of children from 
harm licensing objectives.

Finally, any mandatory conditions required by the Act would be attached to the 
premises licence.

All parties had a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of receipt of 
this decision.

10 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of a Premises Licence in respect of The Harp Inn, 
Walsall Street, Wolverhampton (1 pm)

The Sub-Committee was advised that with regard to the surrender of the premises 
licence for The Harp Inn, Walsall Street, Wolverhampton, on 10 February 2016, in 
accordance with Section 50 of the Licensing Act 2003, an application to transfer the 
premises licence could be made within 28 days of the surrender/lapse of the licence.

The Sub-Committee agreed to adjourn the review of the premises licence until 10 
March 2016 at 10.00 am.  If no application to transfer had been made and the licence 
lapsed, in accordance with Section 28 of the Licensing Act 2003, this hearing would 
be cancelled.


